

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/13/2020 4:50 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 97205-2

---

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF  
ENDY DOMINGO-CORNELIO,  
PETITIONER

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER, HUMAN  
RIGHTS FOR KIDS, AND COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Nick Allen, WSBA# 42990  
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 287-9660  
Fax: (206) 382-3386  
nick.allen@columbialegal.org

Marsha L. Levick, PA# 22535  
Riya Saha Shah, PA# 200644  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 625-0551  
Fax: (215) 625-2808  
mlevick@jlc.org

James Dold  
Suzanne La Pierre, AK# 8406034  
Human Rights for Kids  
P.O. Box 5960  
Washington, DC 20016  
Tel: (202) 907-4826  
jdold@humanrightsforkids.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-vii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. <i>Houston-Sconiers</i> Established A Substantive Rule Of Law That Applies Retroactively.....	1
1. The <i>Montgomery</i> Court’s Retroactivity Analysis Requires That <i>Houston-Sconiers</i> Be Applied Retroactively.....	4
i. The Iowa Supreme Court’s Reasoning In Retro- Actively Banning Juvenile Mandatory Sentences Is Applicable to this Court’s Ban on the Imposition of the SRA on Youth Absent the Sentencing Court’s Appropriate Exercise of Discretion. ....	7
ii. A National Consensus Against Mandatory Sentencing Schemes Has Emerged.....	10
2. The Continued Imposition Of Mandatory Adult Sentences On Youth Relies on An Unconstitutional Non-Rebuttable Presumption That A Youth Is As Morally Culpable As An Adult.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
B. Individuals Who Commit Sexual Offenses As Children Are Unlikely To Recidivate.....	16
V. CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016) (Sotomayor, J., concurring) .....	19
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167, 110 S. Ct. 2323 (Scalia, J., concurring) (1990) .....	5
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002).....	4, 10
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S. Ct. 1604 (1998).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 80 N.E.3d 967 (Mass. 2017) .....	8, 11
<i>Connecticut v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015) .....	13
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	2, 10
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (2014) .....	16
<i>Manley v. Georgia</i> , 279 U.S. 1, 49 S. Ct. 215 (1929).....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 109 S. Ct. 3934 (1989).....	4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005).....	3, 10, 15
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519 .....	5
<i>State v. Ali</i> , No. 95578-6 .....	1
<i>State v. Dobbins</i> , 67 Wn.App. 15, 834 P.2d 646 (1992).....	14
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013) .....	8
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017).....	20
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016) (Sotomayor, J., concurring).....	19
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 108 S. Ct. 2687 (1988).....	3, 7, 15
<i>Tot v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 463, 63 S. Ct. 1241 (1943).....	14
 <b>Statutes</b>	
District of Columbia Comprehensive Youth Justice Amendment Act, D.C. Law 21-238 (2016) .....	12
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Donna Vandiver, <i>A Prospective Analysis of Juvenile Male Sex Offenders: Characteristics and Recidivism Rates as Adults</i> , 21 J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 673 (2006) .....	19
E.M. Driessen, <i>Characteristics of Youth Referred for Sexual Offenses</i> .....	17
Franklin E. Zimring et al., <i>Investigating the Continuity of Sex Offending: Evidence from the Second Philadelphia Birth Cohort</i> , 26 JUSTICE Q. 58 (2009), available at <a href="http://scholarship.law.berkeley.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1590">http://scholarship.law.berkeley.edu/cgi/viewcontent .cgi? article=1590</a> .....	17-18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Franklin E. Zimring et al., <i>Sexual Delinquency in Racine: Does Early Sex Offending Predict Later Sex Offending in Youth and Young Adulthood?</i> 6 <i>Criminology &amp; Pub. Pol’Y</i> 507 (2007) .....	17
92nd Gen. Ass., Reg. Sess. (Ar. 2019).....	12
Gen. Ass., Reg. Sess. (Ri. 2002) .....	13
H.R. 1949, 116 <sup>th</sup> Congress .....	12
Kristen M. Zgoba et al., <i>A Multi-State Recidivism Study Using Static-99R and Static-2002 Risk Scores and Tier Guidelines from the Adam Walsh Act 24, 29</i> (2012), available at <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/240099.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/240099.pdf</a> ; .....	18
79th Leg., Gen. Sess. (Nv. 2017) .....	11
82nd Leg., Gen. Sess. (Vt. 1998) .....	12
20th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Hi. 2007) .....	12
32nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Hi. 2019) .....	12
109th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Sc. 1992) .....	12
81st Leg., Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2014) .....	11
Letourneau et al., <i>The Influence of Sex Offender Registration on Juvenile Sexual Recidivism</i> , 20 <i>CRIM. JUSTICE PLY’ R.</i> 136, 142, 147 (2009) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

Michael F. Caldwell et al., *Study Characteristics & Recidivism Base Rates in Juvenile Sex Offender Recidivism*, 54 INT’L J. OFFENDER THERAPY & COMP. CRIMINOLOGY 197 (2010), available at <http://commissiononsexoffenderrecidivism.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/09/Caldwell-Michael-2010-Study-Characteristics-and-recidivism-base-rates-in-juvenile-sex-offender-recidivism.pdf> ..... 17, 19

Michael P. Hagan et al., *Eight-Year Comparative Analysis of Adolescent Rapists, Adolescent Child Molesters, Other Adolescent Delinquents, and the General Population*, 45 INT’L J. OFFENDER THERAPY & COMP. CRIMINOLOGY 314 (2001)..... 17

R. Karl Hanson, et al., *High Risk Sex Offenders May Not be High Risk Forever*, 29 J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 2792, 2805 (2014)..... 18

*The Situation of Children in the Adult Criminal Justice System in the United States*, Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, 142 (March 1, 2019) ..... 13
